

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | 490 | 7 Version : 0 | Name: | "Operation Safe Spring" United Marsh use by Sheriff's Office | nals Service for | |
|----------------|---------------|--|-----------------|---|------------------|--|
| Туре: | Ordi | inance | Status: | Passed | | |
| File created: | 9/29 | 0/2016 | In control: | County Legislature | | |
| On agenda: | 10/3 | 3/2016 | Final action: | 10/3/2016 | | |
| Title: | Roa of fu | AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$9,624.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Special Road and Bridge Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute an agreement in acceptance of funding provided by the United States Marshals Service for use by the Sheriff's Office for "Operation Safe Spring." | | | | |
| Sponsors: | Alfred Jordan | | | | | |
| Indexes: | AGF | AGREEMENT, SPECIAL ROAD & BRIDGE FUND | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. 49 | 907bu.pdf, 2. 4907adopt.p | df, 3. 4907-AGN | IT-USDEPTOFJST.pdf | | |
| Date | Ver. | Action By | Ac | tion | Result | |
| 10/3/2016 | 0 | County Legislature | pe | erfect | | |
| 10/3/2016 | 0 | County Legislature | | ispend the rules to consider final assage | | |
| 10/3/2016 | 0 | County Legislature | ac | dopt | Pass | |

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating \$9,624.00 from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Special Road and Bridge Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute an agreement in acceptance of funding provided by the United States Marshals Service for use by the Sheriff's Office for "Operation Safe Spring."

ORDINANCE NO. 4907, October 3, 2016

INTRODUCED BY Alfred Jordan, County Legislator

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2016, the U.S. Marshals Service, the Jackson County Sheriff's Office, and

other area law enforcement agencies conducted a short-term joint sex offender compliance operation

titled "Operation Safe Spring"; and,

WHEREAS, this operation ensured that offenders are complying with county, state, and federal

statutes; and,

WHEREAS, the U.S. Marshals Service has reimbursed the County \$9,623.31 for this operation; and,

WHEREAS, the Sheriff recommends the execution of the attached Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the U.S. Marshals Service for this joint operation; and,

WHEREAS, an appropriation is necessary to place the funds received from the U.S. Marshals Service in the proper spending account; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation from the undesignated fund balance of the 2016 Special Road and Bridge Fund be and hereby is made:

| DEPARTMENT/DIVISION | N CHARACTER/ | DESCRIPTION | FROM | <u>T0</u> | | | | | |
|---|--------------|-------------|----------|-----------|---------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Special Road and Bridge Fund Sheriff | | | | | | | | | |
| 004-9999 | 47025 | - 1 | Increase | \$9,624 | Revenue | | | | |
| 004-2810 | Undesignated | F | Fund | \$9,624 | Balance | | | | |
| 004-2810 | Undesignated | F | Fund | \$9,624 | Balance | | | | |
| 004-4201 | 55030 | - | | | Overtime \$9,624 | | | | |

and,

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the County

Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute the attached Memorandum of Understanding with

the United States Marshals Service.

..Enacted and Approved Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its signature by the County Executive.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

County Counselor

I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance, Ordinance No. 4907 introduced on October 3, 2016, was duly passed on October 3, 2016 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas <u>9</u>

Nays <u>0</u>

Abstaining 0

Absent <u>0</u>

This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the County Executive for his signature.

Date

Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance No. 4907.

Date

Frank White, Jr., County Executive

Funds sufficient for this appropriation are available from the source indicated below.

| ACCOUNT NUMBER: | 004 2810 |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| ACCOUNT TITLE: | Special Road and Bridge Fund |
| | Undesignated Fund Balance |
| NOT TO EXCEED: | \$9,624.00 |

Date

Chief Financial Officer